calculation, we produced a valuation of $12.13/share. Employing reasonable growth assumptions and with no

reason to believe ELY will deviate from their current course of business, the $12.13/share valuation is

reasonable.

Recommendation

ELY is a premier golf club and golf ball maker with a renowned name in quality; too bad great products do not

translate into great companies. Unfortunately for ELY, factors which will lead to company growth are almost

entirely macro‐ meaning ELY has almost no control over future golf market growth. ELY’s investment into

Topgolf translates into additional revenue streams and the launching of new products is seen as an attempt to

capture more market share. ELY currently possess all the tools to grow but, this growth will be entirely

dependent on the size of the golf market in the future. Due to future instability, we decided to place a Hold

rating and a target share price of $11.00 for ELY.

Please see legal disclaimer at bottom.   Balreet Bhangoo| Contact@westpeakresearch.com

Appendix 1: Pro Forma Income Statement

2012 2013 2014 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Revenue 834065 842801 886945 843794 274053 245594 187850 159950 867447 902145 932946 964004 992106 1020194

Cost of Goods Sold 551486 502500 507783 468782 141661 130781 104771 94371 471584 487158 503791 515742 530777 540703

Gross Profit 282579 340301 379162 375012 132392 114813 83079 65580 395864 414987 429155 448262 461329 479491

R&D 29542 30937 31285 33213 8234 8288 8420 6558 31500 36086 37318 43380 44645 45909

Selling Expense 268088 226496 234231 228910 59129 64388 55869 179386

General and Administrative 66773 68087 61662 68567 15544 17089 19851 52484

SG&A 331719 291050 290153 289935 72479 79342 73584 67659 293064 302219 312537 318121 327395 336664

EBITDA ‐78682 18314 57724 51864 51679 27183 1075 ‐8637 71300 76682 79300 86760 89290 96918

D&A 34411 25543 21236 17379 4157 4180 4204 4462 17003 19921 19010 17932 16942 16028

SBC 3142 3533 5740 7542 2194 2135 2136 2133 8598 9500 10000 10500 11000 11500

EBIT ‐116235 ‐10762 30748 26943 45328 20868 ‐5265 ‐15232 45699 47261 50290 58328 61347 69390

Interest expense 5513 9123 9499 8733 783 679 487 426 2375 2375 2375 2375 2375 2375

Other items ‐3702 ‐6563 ‐390 ‐1853 4754 1809 ‐1307 5256

Gain on golf related ventures 17662 17662

Income Before Income Tax ‐118046 ‐13322 21639 20063 39791 36042 ‐4445 ‐15658 55730 44886 47915 55953 58972 67015

Income Tax 4900 5599 5631 5495 1401 1937 1294 6576 11208 13466 12458 14548 15922 18094

Net Income Before controlling interest ‐122946 ‐18921 16008 14568 38390 34105 ‐5739 ‐22235 44521 31420 35457 41406 43050 48921

Less: Non‐controlling interests 8447 3352 127 127

Net Income ‐131393 ‐22273 16008 14568 38390 34105 ‐5866 ‐22235 44394 31420 35457 41406 43050 48921

Shares Outstanding, Basic 67061 72809 77559 83116 93952 94029 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081

Shares Outstanding, Diluted 67061 72809 78385 84611 95424 95893 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081 94081

Earnings Per Share, Basic 1.96‐$   0.31‐$   0.21$   0.18$   0.41$   0.36$   0.06‐$   0.24‐$   0.47$   0.33$   0.38$   0.44$   0.46$   0.52$
Earnings Per Share, Diluted 1.96‐$   0.31‐$   0.20$   0.17$   0.40$   0.36$   0.06‐$   0.24‐$   0.47$   0.33$   0.38$   0.44$   0.46$   0.52$

Income Statement

Please see legal disclaimer at bottom.   Balreet Bhangoo| Contact@westpeakresearch.com

Appendix 2: Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement

2012 2013 2014 2015 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Net Income ‐122946.0 ‐18921.0 16008.0 14568.0 38390.0 34105.0 ‐5866.0 ‐22234.8 44394.2 31420.2 35457.1 41405.6 43049.7 48921.1

Depreciation and Amortization 34411.0 25543.0 21236.0 17379.0 4157.0 4180.0 4204.0 4462.0 17003.0 19921.4 19010.4 17931.9 16942.4 16028.2

Stock based compensation 3142.0 3533.0 5740.0 7542.0 2194.0 2135.0 2136.0 2133.0 8598.0 9500.0 10000.0 10500.0 11000.0 11500.0

Deferred income taxes ‐1925.0 ‐2309.0 604.0 128.0 0.0 ‐347.0 ‐23.0 ‐370.0

Discount amortixation on convertible notes 235.0 702.0 739.0 531.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Provision for doubtful accounts receivable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Impairment charges 21933.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Gain on sale of assets ‐6602.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‐17662.0 0.0 ‐17662.0

Loss on disposal and write‐down of PP&E ‐1261.0 2242.0 ‐1331.0 ‐1006.0 ‐270.0 146.0 7.0 ‐117.0

Unrealaized losses on foreign curreny hedges 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 884.0 1996.0 2880.0

Net income attributable to non‐controlling interests 127.0 127.0

Cash Flows before Working Capital ‐73013.0 10790.0 42996.0 39142.0 44471.0 23441.0 2581.0 ‐15639.8 54853.2 60841.5 64467.5 69837.4 70992.1 76449.3

Accounts receivable 23701.0 ‐6690.0 ‐23314.0 ‐11591.0 ‐114973.0 28521.0 47712.0 21689.3 ‐17050.7 633.1 ‐4641.2 ‐4680.0 ‐4234.6 ‐4232.3

Inventory 20216.0 ‐60966.0 47334.0 ‐5347.0 25625.0 36218.0 2999.0 927.7 65769.7 ‐50801.1 ‐27766.8 ‐12631.3 ‐14479.4 ‐12301.8

Accrued Liabilities 1390.1 1390.1 4415.7 1232.0 1242.3 1124.1 1123.5

Accounts payable 1042.0 34663.0 ‐30578.0 5382.0 ‐11793.0 ‐6682.0 7985.0 ‐10723.1 ‐21213.1 12580.3 4101.1 2946.9 3707.2 2447.5

Accrued employee benefits ‐4057.0 11523.0 6328.0 ‐3395.0 ‐11641.0 3522.0 4777.0 ‐3342.0

Income taxes receivable and payable 2563.0 2761.0 ‐4125.0 ‐370.0 ‐718.0 557.0 ‐478.0 ‐639.0

Accrued warranty expense ‐601.0 ‐1133.0 ‐799.0 99.0 644.0 ‐178.0 ‐657.0 ‐191.0

Other assets 1044.0 ‐190.0 2884.0 7060.0 ‐2821.0 3739.0 2941.0 3859.0

Other liabilites 297.0 293.0 ‐3846.0 ‐399.0 ‐253.0 82.0 0.0 ‐171.0

Cash Provided By Operating Activities ‐28808.0 ‐8949.0 36880.0 30581.0 ‐71459.0 89220.0 67860.0 ‐2355.8 83265.2 27669.5 37392.6 56715.3 57109.3 63486.1

Purchase of investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Proceeds from sales of investments 26861.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.0 23423.0 0.0 23429.0

Proceeds from maturity of investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Acquisitions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‐75500.0 ‐75500.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Proceeds from sale of PP&E 355.0 4148.0 458.0 2.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Purchase of PP&E ‐18403.0 ‐13038.0 ‐10753.0 ‐14369.0 ‐4963.0 ‐2524.0 ‐4676.0 ‐2676.0 ‐14839.0 ‐14000.0 ‐12000.0 ‐11500.0 ‐11000.0 ‐10500.0

Note receivable 0.0 0.0 0.0 ‐3104.0 3104.0 0.0 0.0 3104.0

Investment in golf‐related ventures ‐3268.0 ‐13637.0 ‐14771.0 ‐940.0 ‐1260.0 ‐300.0 0.0 ‐1560.0

Cash Used in Investing Activities 5545.0 ‐22527.0 ‐25066.0 ‐18411.0 ‐3113.0 20619.0 ‐4676.0 ‐78176.0 ‐65346.0 ‐14000.0 ‐12000.0 ‐11500.0 ‐11000.0 ‐10500.0

Repayment of proceeds from asset‐based cred 0.0 25660.0 ‐10425.0 ‐266.0 64000.0 ‐73638.0 ‐5331.0 ‐14969.0

Repayment of notes payable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 46819.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Exercise of Stock Options 19.0 1652.0 2291.0 6565.0 384.0 1712.0 529.0 2625.0

Tax payments related to shares 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividends paid ‐11019.0 ‐5599.0 ‐3105.0 ‐3391.0 ‐941.0 ‐941.0 ‐940.0 ‐940.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0

Tax effect of employee stock plans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Acqusition of treasury stock 0.0 0.0 ‐1006.0 ‐1960.0 ‐2878.0 ‐2255.0 0.0 ‐5133.0

Credit facility amendment costs 0.0 0.0 ‐608.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Equity issuance costs 0.0 ‐341.0 ‐7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt issuance costs ‐3534.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other financing activites ‐159.0 ‐32.0 ‐26.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities 32126.0 21340.0 ‐12886.0 948.0 60565.0 ‐75122.0 ‐5742.0 ‐940.0 ‐21239.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0 ‐3762.0

Foreign Exchange Impact 117.0 ‐5074.0 1914.0 ‐952.0 ‐658.0 ‐2234.0 ‐433.0 0.0 ‐3325.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Beginning Cash Balance 43023.0 52003.0 36793.0 37635.0 49801.0 35136.0 67619.0 124628.0 49801.0 43156.2 53063.7 74694.3 116147.7 158495.0

Net Change in Cash 8980.0 ‐15210.0 842.0 12166.0 ‐14665.0 32483.0 57009.0 ‐81471.8 ‐6644.8 9907.5 21630.6 41453.3 42347.3 49224.1

Ending Cash Balance 52003.0 36793.0 37635.0 49801.0 35136.0 67619.0 124628.0 43156.2 43156.2 53063.7 74694.3 116147.7 158495.0 207719.1

Cashflow Statement

Please see legal disclaimer at bottom.   Balreet Bhangoo| Contact@westpeakresearch.com

Appendix 3: Pro Forma Balance Sheet